

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

Through Virtual Mode

**CCP(S) 60/2022 in
[SWP 574/2016]**

Fayaz Ahmad Ganai

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

**Through: -
Mr. S. A. Qadri, Advocate.**

V/s

Shalinder Kumar and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

**Through: -
Mr. Waseem Gull, GA.**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

21.11.2025

1. Mr. Waseem Gull, learned Government Advocate submits that the statement of facts/compliance report could not be filed as the petitioner was required to furnish his first engagement order, which he failed to do.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not having the aforesaid order with him, however, the Department in this fact situation of the matter can verify the engagement of the petitioner if original order is not available from the other sources, particularly with regard to the payment of the wages made to him in that capacity.
3. Let compliance on the aforesaid lines be filed by the respondents on or before the next date of hearing, failing which Executive Engineer, R&B, Division Sopore/

respondent No.3 herein, shall appear in person, before the Court on the next date of hearing.

4. List again on 13th of February, 2026.

(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

21st November, 2025

Shoaib Javid

